
Ulster Automobile Club - Craigantlet Hill Climb 2010
Nicholson McLaren MSA British Hill Climb Championship

ANICC  Millers Oils Hill Climb Championship

Class 0 Overall Results
Hill Record - 39.63 - Scott Moran - Gould GR61X - 2008

No. Name Class Run1 64 ft Cross Spee Run2 64 ft Cross Spee Run1 64 ft Cross Spee Run2 64 ft Cross Spee Run3 64 ft Cross SpeePos

1    Scott Moran                                       151  41.66 2.17 22.27 114  40.57 2.12 21.63 114  40.66 2.10 21.35  99  41.14 2.12 21.77 114      
6    Paul Ranson                                       152  44.75 2.36 23.65 107  43.81 2.21 23.58 104  41.12 2.19 22.16 118  43.20 2.22 23.68 114      
4    Martin Groves                                     153  70.84 2.32 26.72  41  43.25 2.31 23.06 111  41.60 2.12 22.25 116  41.35 2.08 22.13 114      
2    Trevor Willis                                     154  44.22 2.20 22.99 102  41.89 2.04 22.08 107  41.77 2.04 21.87 106          
24   Wallace Menzies                                   155  44.15 2.27 23.03 107  42.46 2.06 21.94 111  42.32 2.12 22.15 112  41.95 2.02 21.91 114      
5    Chris Merrick                                     156  44.33 2.12 23.91 110  42.74 2.08 22.82 109  42.37 2.10 22.37 109  42.20 2.07 22.35 106      
7    Tom New                                           157  44.93 2.19 24.02 105  43.08 2.08 23.28 110  42.23 2.15 22.68 113  43.80 2.06 23.35 109      
3    Roger Moran                                       158  43.97 2.22 23.59 107  42.00 2.11 22.39 115  42.28 2.13 22.09 110  45.42 2.19 22.20  79      
8    Will Hall                                         159  47.05 2.14 23.75  97  45.04 2.14 23.14 101  44.09 2.12 22.49 101  44.42 2.14 22.92 100      
78   Graham Thompson                                   1510  49.20 2.43 25.04  98  45.62 2.31 23.38  96  45.25 2.19 23.08 102  45.31 2.34 23.20  95  44.48 2.18 22.76  96 
30   Robert Morgan                                     1511  45.55 2.25 23.38  95  45.19 2.24 23.33  99  44.54 2.11 22.83  98  44.53 2.16 22.72  99  45.03 2.14 23.13  95 
120  Seamus Morris                                     1512  51.42 2.22 24.64  84  47.77 2.15 23.72  86  46.68 2.10 23.63  89  48.54 2.14 24.62  89  49.74 2.16 24.73  87 
32   Christopher Houston                               1413  52.42 2.40 26.86  87      48.53 2.27 24.41  87  48.03 2.21 23.63  90  47.54 2.13 23.44  90 
19   Rory Stephens                                     1514  53.10 2.36 11.88  85  48.92 2.53 25.06  94  48.25 2.28 24.47  94  48.79 2.34 24.84  94  48.63 2.47 24.65  90 
321  Russell Houston                                   1415  52.53 2.45 26.24  81  50.66 2.37 26.12  87  49.64 2.20 24.71  86  48.96 2.21 24.38  88  48.47 2.32 24.33  89 
46   David Mutch                                       716  53.17 2.16 26.27  82  51.53 2.23 25.81  82  51.12 2.26 25.12  83  50.50 2.14 24.87  84  49.78 2.14 24.47  84 
15   Joy Hoyle                                         517  52.77 2.56 26.52  81  50.73 2.49 25.49  85  50.07 2.45 25.52  85  51.44 2.50 25.83  82  50.15 2.49 25.38  84 
38   Rudi Gage                                         818  52.26 2.42 25.94  80  51.57 2.51 25.49  83  51.09 2.51 25.47  82  50.54 2.50 24.57  83  50.65 2.49 24.81  76 
18   Peter Herbert                                     619  53.01 2.41 26.96  83  51.44 2.25 25.55  83  51.89 2.34 25.68  83  52.52 2.33 25.85  84  50.93 2.36 25.37  84 
115  Dave Wilson                                       520  53.01 2.45 27.14  80  50.86 2.41 25.92  84  51.30 2.38 26.03  83  51.02 2.41 26.07  82  55.28 2.37 27.68  68 
11   Neil Dugan                                        1121  54.30 2.82 27.64  83  52.53 2.66 26.63  86  61.51 2.64 26.46  84  52.81 2.69 26.83  85  51.98 2.50 26.47  83 
21   Ian Howard                                        822  57.71 2.70 28.62  76  54.28 2.62 26.67  79  52.74 2.61 25.91  80  52.44 2.56 25.59  80  52.31 2.52 25.24  81 
96   Christopher Mc Kimm                               1423  61.81 2.58 31.60  72  58.88 3.70 30.74  74  54.33 2.51 27.36  75  52.71 2.54  8.92  75  53.33 2.45 26.35  76 
27   Mark Steed                                        824  53.65 2.45 26.70  77  54.16 2.37 26.75  73  53.03 2.40 26.34  77  53.79 2.38 26.79  77  52.74 2.38 26.23  79 
59   Gary McWilliams                                   1125  54.94 2.79 27.67  77  53.91 2.58 26.78  74  53.12 2.48 26.06  77  53.22 2.68 26.24  77  54.02 2.73 27.06  80 
42   Robert Gage                                       1026  56.22 3.12 28.61  78  55.04 3.23 27.96  80  54.50 2.82 27.23  79  53.91 2.90 26.92  75  53.52 2.97  6.85  79 
99   Geoffrey Kidd                                     527  56.78 2.77 28.28  79  55.42 2.62  81  55.54 2.54 27.52  80  55.27 2.60 27.72  80  53.97 2.39 26.76  79 
82   Larry Mawhinney                                   528  62.35 2.86 30.97  67  57.20 2.65 28.89  74  56.56 2.80 28.05  73  56.13 2.70 27.76  74  55.27 2.88 27.74  75 
465  Mark Lancashire                                   1229  57.66 2.58 29.53  77  56.77 2.63 29.32  78  55.29 2.34 27.99  79  55.54 2.73 28.68  80  56.50 2.61 28.79  80 
333  Jackie Harris                                     930  57.87 3.34 29.87  76  56.04 3.25 29.14  76  55.44 2.97 27.57  75  55.76 2.94 26.92  76      
87   Derrick Millar                                    531  62.38 2.60 31.16  73  56.66 2.55 29.32  77  55.85 2.63 28.47  78  56.34 2.53 29.06  82  55.76 2.55 28.53  81 
141  John McCandless                                   632  60.39 3.20 30.06  70  58.05 2.59 28.55  76  57.58 2.69 28.02  72  57.12 2.65 28.32  77  56.65 2.71 27.99  78 
741  Barry Griffin                                     333  59.67 2.29 30.40  72  58.66 2.17 29.69  74  58.31 2.14 29.01  75  56.88 2.16 28.80  76  57.19 2.17 28.45  75 
51   Adrian Mulholland                                 234  58.92 2.96 29.56  73  57.60 2.75 28.91  75  58.95 2.92 10.98  63  57.52 2.79 28.56  75  57.06 2.59 28.40  76 
71   Tom Lawther                                       235  58.54 3.00 29.59  73  58.21 2.94 29.38  73  57.92 2.88 28.95  65  57.23 3.02 11.56  72  57.29 3.18 28.90  76 
35   Simon Jamison                                     636  60.25 3.02 29.83  69  58.70 2.98 29.40  71  58.48 2.95 29.14  72  57.86 2.90 28.93  73  57.65 2.89 28.54  71 
296  David McKimm                                      1437  63.55 2.62 31.41  72  59.20 2.47 29.37  70  57.97 2.56 29.51  71  58.98 2.67 29.82  74  60.34 2.57 30.00  64 
54   Nigel Kinnaird                                    638  59.75 2.74 29.46  73  58.56 2.87  70  59.20 2.55 28.85  71  58.70 2.78 29.08  71  58.92 2.82 29.07  73 
26   Bryan Mutch                                       539  60.34 2.50 29.68  72  60.32 2.64 30.32  70  62.01 2.51 29.89  61  61.24 2.52 29.93  62  59.01 2.75 29.05  69 
17   Gordon Fogarty                                    140  61.59 2.86 29.99  63  59.65 2.64 29.12  64  59.63 2.69 29.23  65  59.68 2.66 29.15  65  59.12 2.64 28.85  67 
77   Michael Beattie                                   1641  62.00 2.50 30.58  69  60.56 2.40 29.45  69  59.80 2.39 29.44  71  59.59 2.47 29.39  70      
132  Alistair Flanagan                                 742  61.85 2.89 31.34  71  61.31 2.54 30.67  72  59.69 2.63 29.97  72  60.14 2.79 30.10  72      
40   Ian Paget                                         643  64.02 3.01 32.01  69  62.89 2.94 31.55  70  63.81 3.02 32.08  69  61.54 3.02 30.41  71  63.20 3.04 31.43  69 
48   Michael Adams                                     144  66.47 2.78 31.81  62  64.79 2.87 31.33  64  64.67 2.83 31.43  63  64.01 2.78 31.19  64  63.54 2.89 30.81  64 
205  Paul Taggart                                      645  67.45 2.97 32.88  60  65.00 3.06 31.49  64  64.48 3.06 31.29  62  64.64 3.22 31.50  63  63.89 3.17 31.17  65 
13   George Scott                                      946  66.56 2.89 32.83  62  65.67 2.84 32.11  64  66.27 2.95 32.85  64  65.29 2.81 31.60  63  65.45 2.93 31.86  63 
117  Michael Clarke                                    1747  71.69 2.88 34.37  56  68.70 2.71 32.73  57  68.14 2.76 32.72  58  67.72 2.84 32.31  58  68.85 2.78 32.91  57 
180  Michael Taylor                                    1748  70.28 3.04 34.26  54  68.32 3.09 33.44  58  68.10 3.14 33.31  57  70.32 3.02 33.23  48  72.53 3.05 32.97  36 
81   Roger Corry                                       1749  69.52 2.90 33.14  58  71.14 4.38 35.38  57  69.33 2.90 33.09  57  68.77 3.04 32.85  58  69.64 2.92 33.35  58 
111  Alan Clarke                                       1750  71.36 2.86 34.28  56  71.56 2.89 34.25  53  69.86 2.77 33.31  57  70.97 2.84 33.70  56      
80   Norman Taylor                                     1751  73.78 2.96 35.69  56  72.24 3.06 34.72  54  71.82 3.03 34.54  57  71.32 3.17 34.09  55  73.00 3.08 34.93  51 



Class 0    -      Continued

107  Sheelagh Glover                                   1752  83.56 3.30 39.84  52  81.13 3.43 39.01  52  79.06 3.41 38.42  53  79.10 3.30 38.20  53  79.31 3.13 38.31  54 
20   Mervyn Johnston                                   1153  58.99 2.86 29.31  70  72.55 2.69 29.58  43              

Class 1 Road Going Series Production Cars up to 1700cc  2WD only
Class Record -

No. NamePos Run1 64 ft Cross Spee Run2 64 ft Cross Spee Run3 64 ft Cross SpeeP 1 P 2

17   Gordon Fogarty                                    1  59.63 2.69 29.23  65  59.68 2.66 29.15  65  59.12 2.64 28.85  67 61.59  59.65 
48   Michael Adams                                     2  64.67 2.83 31.43  63  64.01 2.78 31.19  64  63.54 2.89 30.81  64 66.47  64.79 

Class 2 Road Going Series Production Cars over 1700cc   2WD only
Class Record -

51   Adrian Mulholland                                 1  58.95 2.92 10.98  63  57.52 2.79 28.56  75  57.06 2.59 28.40  76 58.92  57.60 
71   Tom Lawther                                       2  57.92 2.88 28.95  65  57.23 3.02 11.56  72  57.29 3.18 28.90  76 58.54  58.21 

Class 3 Road Going Series Production Cars 4WD
Class Record -

741  Barry Griffin                                     1  58.31 2.14 29.01  75  56.88 2.16 28.80  76  57.19 2.17 28.45  75 59.67  58.66 

Class 5 All other Road Going Specialist Production Cars
Class Record -

15   Joy Hoyle                                         1  50.07 2.45 25.52  85  51.44 2.50 25.83  82  50.15 2.49 25.38  84 52.77  50.73 
115  Dave Wilson                                       2  51.30 2.38 26.03  83  51.02 2.41 26.07  82  55.28 2.37 27.68  68 53.01  50.86 
99   Geoffrey Kidd                                     3  55.54 2.54 27.52  80  55.27 2.60 27.72  80  53.97 2.39 26.76  79 56.78  55.42 
82   Larry Mawhinney                                   4  56.56 2.80 28.05  73  56.13 2.70 27.76  74  55.27 2.88 27.74  75 62.35  57.20 
87   Derrick Millar                                    5  55.85 2.63 28.47  78  56.34 2.53 29.06  82  55.76 2.55 28.53  81 62.38  56.66 
26   Bryan Mutch                                       6  62.01 2.51 29.89  61  61.24 2.52 29.93  62  59.01 2.75 29.05  69 60.34  60.32 

Class 6 Modified Limited Production Cars  2WD only
Class Record -

18   Peter Herbert                                     1  51.89 2.34 25.68  83  52.52 2.33 25.85  84  50.93 2.36 25.37  84 53.01  51.44 
141  John McCandless                                   2  57.58 2.69 28.02  72  57.12 2.65 28.32  77  56.65 2.71 27.99  78 60.39  58.05 
35   Simon Jamison                                     3  58.48 2.95 29.14  72  57.86 2.90 28.93  73  57.65 2.89 28.54  71 60.25  58.70 
54   Nigel Kinnaird                                    4  59.20 2.55 28.85  71  58.70 2.78 29.08  71  58.92 2.82 29.07  73 59.75  58.56 
40   Ian Paget                                         5  63.81 3.02 32.08  69  61.54 3.02 30.41  71  63.20 3.04 31.43  69 64.02  62.89 
205  Paul Taggart                                      6  64.48 3.06 31.29  62  64.64 3.22 31.50  63  63.89 3.17 31.17  65 67.45  65.00 

Class 7 Modified Specialist Production cars  2WD only
Class Record -

46   David Mutch                                       1  51.12 2.26 25.12  83  50.50 2.14 24.87  84  49.78 2.14 24.47  84 53.17  51.53 
132  Alistair Flanagan                                 2  59.69 2.63 29.97  72  60.14 2.79 30.10  72      61.85  61.31 

Class 8 Sports Libre Special Saloon Cars up to 1400cc  8 valves  or 1000cc 16 valves  2WD only.
Class Record -

38   Rudi Gage                                         1  51.09 2.51 25.47  82  50.54 2.50 24.57  83  50.65 2.49 24.81  76 52.26  51.57 
21   Ian Howard                                        2  52.74 2.61 25.91  80  52.44 2.56 25.59  80  52.31 2.52 25.24  81 57.71  54.28 
27   Mark Steed                                        3  53.03 2.40 26.34  77  53.79 2.38 26.79  77  52.74 2.38 26.23  79 53.65  54.16 

Class 9 Sports Libre Cars  2WD only
Class Record -

333  Jackie Harris                                     1  55.44 2.97 27.57  75  55.76 2.94 26.92  76      57.87  56.04 
13   George Scott                                      2  66.27 2.95 32.85  64  65.29 2.81 31.60  63  65.45 2.93 31.86  63 66.56  65.67 

Class 10 Sports Libre Rally Cars up to 1650cc  2WD only
Class Record -

42   Robert Gage                                       1  54.50 2.82 27.23  79  53.91 2.90 26.92  75  53.52 2.97  6.85  79 56.22  55.04 
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Class 11 Sports Libre Rally Cars over 1650cc  2WD only
Class Record -

No. NamePos Run1 64 ft Cross Spee Run2 64 ft Cross Spee Run3 64 ft Cross SpeeP 1 P 2

11   Neil Dugan                                        1  61.51 2.64 26.46  84  52.81 2.69 26.83  85  51.98 2.50 26.47  83 54.30  52.53 
59   Gary McWilliams                                   2  53.12 2.48 26.06  77  53.22 2.68 26.24  77  54.02 2.73 27.06  80 54.94  53.91 
20   Mervyn Johnston                                   3              58.99  72.55 

Class 12 All other 4WD Sports Libre Cars
Class Record - 50.49 - Ben Snoddon - Mitsubishi Evo - 2008

465  Mark Lancashire                                   1  55.29 2.34 27.99  79  55.54 2.73 28.68  80  56.50 2.61 28.79  80 57.66  56.77 

Class 14 Racing Cars up to 2000cc   8 valve  or up to 1400cc multivalve
Class Record - 44.90 - William Loughridge - Force PT - 2008

32   Christopher Houston                               1  48.53 2.27 24.41  87  48.03 2.21 23.63  90  47.54 2.13 23.44  90 52.42   
321  Russell Houston                                   2  49.64 2.20 24.71  86  48.96 2.21 24.38  88  48.47 2.32 24.33  89 52.53  50.66 
96   Christopher Mc Kimm                               3  54.33 2.51 27.36  75  52.71 2.54  8.92  75  53.33 2.45 26.35  76 61.81  58.88 
296  David McKimm                                      4  57.97 2.56 29.51  71  58.98 2.67 29.82  74  60.34 2.57 30.00  64 63.55  59.20 

Class 15 All other Racing Cars
Class Record - 42.62 - Adam Fleetwood - Gould NME GR55  - 2006

1    Scott Moran                                       1  40.66 2.10 21.35  99  41.14 2.12 21.77 114      41.66  40.57 
6    Paul Ranson                                       2  41.12 2.19 22.16 118  43.20 2.22 23.68 114      44.75  43.81 
4    Martin Groves                                     3  41.60 2.12 22.25 116  41.35 2.08 22.13 114      70.84  43.25 
2    Trevor Willis                                     4  41.77 2.04 21.87 106          44.22  41.89 
24   Wallace Menzies                                   5  42.32 2.12 22.15 112  41.95 2.02 21.91 114      44.15  42.46 
5    Chris Merrick                                     6  42.37 2.10 22.37 109  42.20 2.07 22.35 106      44.33  42.74 
7    Tom New                                           7  42.23 2.15 22.68 113  43.80 2.06 23.35 109      44.93  43.08 
3    Roger Moran                                       8  42.28 2.13 22.09 110  45.42 2.19 22.20  79      43.97  42.00 
8    Will Hall                                         9  44.09 2.12 22.49 101  44.42 2.14 22.92 100      47.05  45.04 
78   Graham Thompson                                   10  45.25 2.19 23.08 102  45.31 2.34 23.20  95  44.48 2.18 22.76  96 49.20  45.62 
30   Robert Morgan                                     11  44.54 2.11 22.83  98  44.53 2.16 22.72  99  45.03 2.14 23.13  95 45.55  45.19 
120  Seamus Morris                                     12  46.68 2.10 23.63  89  48.54 2.14 24.62  89  49.74 2.16 24.73  87 51.42  47.77 
19   Rory Stephens                                     13  48.25 2.28 24.47  94  48.79 2.34 24.84  94  48.63 2.47 24.65  90 53.10  48.92 

Class 16 Historic Road Going Saloons and Sportscars
Class Record - 56.60 - Derek McNeill - Midget - 2005

77   Michael Beattie                                   1  59.80 2.39 29.44  71  59.59 2.47 29.39  70      62.00  60.56 

Class 17 Vintage and PVT as defined by UVCC
Class Record - 65.52 - Michael Johnson - Alfa Romeo 2.6 - 2000

117  Michael Clarke                                    1  68.14 2.76 32.72  58  67.72 2.84 32.31  58  68.85 2.78 32.91  57 71.69  68.70 
180  Michael Taylor                                    2  68.10 3.14 33.31  57  70.32 3.02 33.23  48  72.53 3.05 32.97  36 70.28  68.32 
81   Roger Corry                                       3  69.33 2.90 33.09  57  68.77 3.04 32.85  58  69.64 2.92 33.35  58 69.52  71.14 
111  Alan Clarke                                       4  69.86 2.77 33.31  57  70.97 2.84 33.70  56      71.36  71.56 
80   Norman Taylor                                     5  71.82 3.03 34.54  57  71.32 3.17 34.09  55  73.00 3.08 34.93  51 73.78  72.24 
107  Sheelagh Glover                                   6  79.06 3.41 38.42  53  79.10 3.30 38.20  53  79.31 3.13 38.31  54 83.56  81.13 
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Nicholson McLaren British Hillclimb Championship  Round 23

 
No. Name Car Run1 64 ft Cross SpeePos

18   Peter Herbert                                     Westfield SE.                      8  50.53 2.20 24.97  85 
8    Will Hall                                         Force PC                           7  43.51 2.14 22.44 103 
5    Chris Merrick                                     Gould GR55                         6  41.94 2.13 22.36 111 
24   Wallace Menzies                                   DJ Firestorm                       3  41.06 2.05 21.64 116 
3    Roger Moran                                       Gould GR61X                        4  41.59 2.16 22.11 113 
7    Tom New                                           Gould GR 55                        5  41.88 2.09 22.14 108 
2    Trevor Willis                                     OMS CF06                           9 FAIL 2.12 21.51  
4    Martin Groves                                     Gould GR55B                        1  40.50 2.24 21.63 117 
6    Paul Ranson                                       Gould GR55B                        10 FAIL 2.11  
1    Scott Moran                                       Gould GR61X                        2  40.67 2.11 21.78 117 

Nicholson McLaren British Hillclimb Championship  Round 24

 
2    Trevor Willis                                     OMS CF06                           10 FAIL 2.12 21.51  
18   Peter Herbert                                     Westfield SE.                      9  50.53 2.20 24.97  85 
3    Roger Moran                                       Gould GR61X                        4  41.59 2.16 22.11 113 
8    Will Hall                                         Force PC                           8  43.51 2.14 22.44 103 
7    Tom New                                           Gould GR 55                        7  41.88 2.09 22.14 108 
6    Paul Ranson                                       Gould GR55B                        1 FAIL 2.11  
5    Chris Merrick                                     Gould GR55                         5  41.94 2.13 22.36 111 
24   Wallace Menzies                                   DJ Firestorm                       6  41.06 2.05 21.64 116 
4    Martin Groves                                     Gould GR55B                        2  40.50 2.24 21.63 117 
1    Scott Moran                                       Gould GR61X                        3  40.67 2.11 21.78 117 
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